

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STEVE MONTENEGRO, et al.

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, et al.

Defendants / Appellees,

And

KRIS MAYES, et al.

Intervenor-Defendants / Appellees.

Supreme Court
No. CV-24-0166 PR

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1-CA-CV 24-0002

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2023-011834

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court of Appeals’ “traceability” analysis was fallacious. 3

II. Subsection (A)(8), combined with other laws, deprives the Legislature of its
lawmaking authority to an indefinite degree. 6

 A. This is not actually a *delegation* at all—it is a *transfer* of legislative
 power. 6

 B. Petitioners are not required to show that the legislative power is wholly
 nullified to prove injury. 13

III. The Mandatory Clause gives Petitioners standing. 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuno</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Barrett v. Harris</i> , 207 Ariz. 374 (App. 2004)	6
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003)	3, 6, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014)	1
<i>Boyd v. Bell</i> , 68 Ariz. 166 (1949)	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Center for Arizona Policy v. Ariz. Sec’y of State</i> , No. CV 24-0295-PR (Ariz. filed Dec. 9, 2024)	1
<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Props., Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974)	8
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Dupray v. JAI Dining Servs. (Phoenix), Inc.</i> , 245 Ariz. 578 (App. 2018)	4
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12, 19
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021)	14
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 138 (2005)	3
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006)	2
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4

<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. Kard</i> , 219 Ariz. 374 (App. 2008)	3
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. 1983)	7
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 58 P.3d 339 (Cal. 2002).....	16
<i>L.H. v. Vandenberg</i> , 535 P.3d 46 (App. 2023)	8
<i>Le Febvre v. Callaghan</i> , 33 Ariz. 197 (1928).....	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2715 (2024).....	2, 5
<i>Pim v. Nicholson</i> , 6 Ohio St. 176 (1856)	16
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992).....	11, 15
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 221 Ariz. 288 (App. 2009).....	4
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022)	7
<i>Robertson v. Sixpence Inns of Am., Inc.</i> , 163 Ariz. 539 (1990).....	4
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	5
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Ariz. Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971).....	7
<i>State v. Bank of Tennessee</i> , 64 Tenn. (5 Baxt.) 101 (1875).....	16
<i>Sun City Home Owners Ass’n v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 252 Ariz. 1 (2021)	1
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir.2009).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II § 323, 15
Ariz. Const. art. III.....7, 17
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(C).....3

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-974(A)(8) passim
A.R.S. § 16-974(D)..... passim

Other Authorities

Attorney Memorandum Petition (Feb. 4, 2025)10
Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., *Mapping Washington’s Lawlessness 2016: A Preliminary Inventory of “Regulatory Dark Matter,”* Competitive Enterprise Institute (Dec. 2015).....9
GRRC Attorney Memorandum re. Citizens Clean Election Commission, Mar. 7, 20239
H.R. Con. Res. 2007, 53rd Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2018)10
John Locke, *Second Treatise, in Two Treatises of Civil Government* (Peter Laslett, rev. ed. 1963) (1690)7
Jon Riches, *The Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving,* Goldwater Inst. (Aug. 5, 2015).....1
Policy No. CVETFD-1, 28 *Ariz. Admin. Reg.* (Sept. 23, 2022)10
Timothy Sandefur, *The “Mandatory” Clauses of State Constitutions,* 60 *Gonzaga L. Rev.* 157 (forthcoming, 2025).....1, 16
